
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Pension Board 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 27th July, 2015 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 5 - 17th Floor, City Hall 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors:  

  Peter Cuthbertson 

Adnan Mohammed 
 
Scheme Member 
Representatives: 
 
Susan Manning 
Dr Norman Perry 
Christopher Smith 
 
Vacancy 

Employer Representative 
Employer Representative 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Employer Representative (other than 
Council) 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Toby Howes, Senior Commitee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 8470; E-mail: thowes@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

3.   INTRODUCTIONS OF BOARD MEMBERS  

4.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR FOR THE 
2015/16 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 

 To appoint a Chair and Vice Chair for the 2015/16 Municipal 
Year.  
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in 
matters on this agenda.  
 
The Conflicts of Interest Policy is attached for information.  
 

 

6.   BACKGROUND AND ROLE OF PENSION BOARD (Pages 5 - 90) 

 The report from the City Treasurer is attached. Guidance on the 
creation and operation of Pension Boards and Westminster’s 
Pension Board’s Terms of Reference are also attached.  
 

 

7.   PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (Pages 91 - 
110) 

 The report from the City Treasurer is attached. The agenda and 
minutes from the Pension Fund Committee meeting held on 25 
March 2015 are also attached for information.  
 

 

8.   CODE OF CONDUCT POLICY (Pages 111 - 
116) 

 The report from the City Treasurer and the Code of Conduct 
Policy are attached.  
 
 

 



 
 

 

9.   KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS POLICY (Pages 117 - 
122) 

 The report from the Director of Human Resources and the 
Knowledge and Skills Policy is attached.  
 

 

10.   KEY DOCUMENTS (Pages 123 - 
208) 

 The report from the City Treasurer is attached. 
 
The following documents are attached as appendices:  

- Governance and Compliance Statement 
- Statement of Investment Principles 

- Funding Strategy Statement 

- Communication Policy Statement 

- Quarterly Fund Performance 

- Risk Register 

 

The Annual Report and Accounts is attached as a separate 

document and can also be viewed online at 

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/council-pension-fund  

 

 

 
 
Charlie Parker  
Chief Executive 
20 July 2015 
 

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/council-pension-fund


This page is intentionally left blank



June 2015 

Conflicts of Interest Policy 
 
Introduction 
 
In setting up Pension Boards, there are various legal requirements which need to be 
considered to make sure that sound governance principles are followed and that 
conflicts of interest are properly managed
[...]
themselves in a position of 
conflict of interest, and should know how potential conflicts should be managed. 
  

  Local Pension Boards should identify, monitor and manage dual interests and 
responsibilities which are or have the potential to become conflicts of interest; 

 Local Pension Boards should evaluate the nature of any dual interests and 
responsibilities and assess the impact on their operations and good governance 
were a conflict of interest to materialise.  

 
In order to prevent a potential conflict of interest from becoming an actual conflict of 
interest board members should: 
  

 Include conflicts of interest as an opening agenda item at Local Pension Board 
meetings, and revisit during the meeting, where necessary 

 Withdraw from the discussion and any decision-making process if a conflict 
arises; 

 Resign from the Board if the conflict is so fundamental that it cannot be managed 
in any other way;  

 
Board members should seek professional advice from a nominated officer (for example, 
the monitoring officer or the chief finance officer) or external advisers where necessary, 
if they are concerned that a conflict may arise. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Pension Board 
  
 

Date: 27 July 2015 
 

Classification: General Release  
 

Title: 
 

Background and Role of Board 

Report of: 
 
 
Wards Involved: 
 

Steve Mair 
City Treasurer 
 
All 

Policy Context: 
 

Effective Control over Council Activities 

Financial Summary:  There are no financial implications arising from 
this report 
 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This report sets out the background to the creation and operation of Local 

Pension Boards in England and Wales and the role of the Board as defined by 

section 5 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and regulation 106 of the Local 

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Governance Regulations 2013. 

 

2. Key Matters for the Board 

2.1 The Board note the contents of this paper and the Terms of Reference 

 

2.2 The Board agree on the approach for substitute members 

 

3. Background 

 
3.1 The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 (the ‘Act’) and the Local Government 

Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2013 required the Council to establish a 

Pension Board by 1 April 2015. 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



3.2 The Shadow LGPS Scheme Advisory Board (which was set up under Section 7 

of the Act to encourage best practice, increase transparency and coordinate 

technical and standards issues within the Scheme) published guidance on the 

creation and operation of Local Pension Boards in England and Wales.  This 

document is provided for Board members as Appendix 1. 

 

3.3 The General Purposes Committee approved the setting up of a Pension Board 

and the Terms of Reference, in accordance with the delegation given by the 

Council, at its meeting in February 2015.   

 

4. Role of the Board 

4.1 The Terms of Reference for the Pension Board (attached as Appendix 2) 

includes the role of the Pension Board, as defined by the above legislation, which 

is to assist the administering authority [the Council] with: 

 

(i) securing compliance with the LGPS Governance regulations and any other 

legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS; 

(ii) securing compliance with any requirements imposed by the Pensions 

Regulator in relation to the scheme and 

(iii) ensuring effective and efficient governance and administration of the 

Scheme 

 

4.2 The role of the Pension Board is, therefore, to review, assist and monitor the 

administration and management of the Scheme, not to make operational or 

investment decisions concerning the City of Westminster Pension Fund.  That 

function is the role of the Pension Fund Committee, which is reported elsewhere 

on this agenda. 

 

4.3 As this is the inaugural meeting of the Board and training has not yet been 

undertaken by the members (refer to agenda item 9), it i
[...]
 and 

the Public Service Pensions Act 2013. 

6. The provisions of regulation 106 (establishment) and regulation 107 

(membership) of the LGPS Regulations 2013 (as amended) relating to Local 

Pension Boards.  

 
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Terms of Reference – City of Westminster Pension Board 
March 2015 

 
The purpose of this document is to set out the terms of reference for the local 
Pension Board of the City of Westminster Pension Fund. 
 
1. Role of the Local Pension Board 

The role of the local Pension Board is defined by section 5 of the Public 
Service Pensions Act 2013 and regulation 106 of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) Governance Regulations 2013.  It is to assist the 
administering authority (the Council) with: 

 

 Securing compliance with the LGPS Governance regulations and any other 
legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS 

 Securing compliance with any requirements imposed by the Pensions 
Regulator in relation to the scheme and 

 Ensuring effective and efficient governance and administration of the scheme-
recommendations to the Pensions Committee. 

 
2. 2. Membership 

a. Appointment process 
The Pension Board shall consist of six members and be constituted as follows: 

 Three employer representatives comprising one from an admitted or 
scheduled body and two Councillors nominated by the Council; and 

 Three scheme member representatives whether from the Council or an 
admitted or scheduled body. 

 
The process for selecting non-Council nominated employer members of the 
Pension Board is set out in a separate document “Selection of Pension Board 
members”. 

 
b. Quorum 
The Pension Board shall be quorate when three Pension Board Members are 
in attendance.  

 
c. Chairman of the Board 
The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Board will be appointed by members 
of the Board as the first business at their first meeting. 

 
d. Substitute members 
Each Schem
[...]
.  Board members 
are expected to comply with the separate policy on knowledge and 
understanding and maintain appropriate records. 

 
7. Reporting 

a. Annual report on activity 
The Pension Board should prepare an annual report on its activities and its 
compliance with these terms of reference and the associated policies.  This 
report should be addressed to full Council each year, in the first six months of 
the financial year, reporting on the activities of the Pension Board for the 
previous financial year.  Such a report will be submitted to the Pension 
Committee for noting prior to submission to Council. 

 
b. Reporting recommendations  
If the Pension Board determines that it wishes to make recommendations to 
the Pension Committee, such recommendations should be reported to the 
next meeting of the Pension Committee.  The Pension Committee’s response 
to the recommendation will be reported to the next meeting of the Pension 
Board. 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Pension Board 
  
 

Date: 27 July 2015 
 

Classification: General Release  
 

Title: 
 

Pension Fund Committee 

Report of: 
 
 
Wards Involved: 
 

Steve Mair 
City Treasurer 
 
All 

Policy Context: 
 

Effective Control over Council Activities 

Financial Summary:  There are no financial implications arising from 
this report 
 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This report advises the Board of the powers and duties of the Council’s Pension 

Fund Committee.  To assist the Board in understanding these powers and duties, 

the agenda and minutes of a recent meeting of the Committee is attached. 

 

2. Key Matters for the Board 

2.1 The Board note the contents of this paper  

 

2.2 The Board members consider attending the next Pension Fund Committee 

meeting 

 

3. Background 

3.1 As laid out in its Terms of Reference, the Pension Fund Committee (previously 

known as the Superannuation Committee) has responsibility for all aspects of the 

investmen
[...]
 2013 and regulation 106 of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) Governance Regulations 2013.  It is to assist the 
administering authority (the Council) with: 

 

 Securing compliance with the LGPS Governance regulations and any other 
legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS 

 Securing compliance with any requirements imposed by the Pensions 
Regulator in relation to the scheme and 

 Ensuring effective and efficient governance and administration of the scheme-
recommendations to the Pensions Committee. 

 
2. 2. Membership 

a. Appointment process 
The Pension Board shall consist of six members and be constituted as 
follows: 

 Three employer representatives comprising one from an admitted or 
scheduled body and two nominated by the Council who shall be elected 
Councillors; and 

 Three scheme member representatives whether from the Council or an 
admitted or scheduled body. 

 
The process for selecting non-Council nominated employer members of the 
Pension Board is set out in a separate document “Selection of Pension Board 
members”. 

 

b. Quorum 
The Pension Board shall be quorate when three Pension Board Members are 
in attendance.  

 
c. Chairman of the Board 
The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Board will be appointed by members 
of the Board as the first business at their first meeting. 

 
d. Substitute members 
Each Scheme Member representative may agree a nominate substitute at the 
first meeting who would act in the Board member’s absence. 

 

Each Employer representative is there on behalf of the employer so may be 
replaced by the nominating body with another individual representing the 
same employer.  

 

Page 104



 

e. Periods of office 
Each Board member shall be appointed for a fixed period of three years, 
which can be extended for a further three year period subject to re-
nomination. 

 

f. Termination 
Each Board member should endeavour to attend all Board meetings during 
the year and 
[...]
r noting prior to submission to Council. 

 

b. Reporting recommendations  
If the Pension Board determines that it wishes to make recommendations to 
the Pension Committee, such recommendations should be reported to the 
next meeting of the Pension Committee.  The Pension Committee’s response 
to the recommendation will be reported to the next meeting of the Pension 
Board. 

Page 106



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting: 

 
 
 

Date of meeting: 
 
 

Attendees: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Apologies: 
 
 
 

Contact: 
 

 
Details: 

Pension Fund Committee 

 

Wednesday 25 March at 7.00pm 

Councillors:  
Ian Rowley (Acting Chairman) 
Antonia Cox 
Patricia McAllister 
Adnan Mohammed 
 
Officers: 
Jonathan Hunt (Director of Corporate Finance & 
Investment) 
Carolyn Beech (Director of Human Resources) 
Nikki Parsons (Pension Fund Officer) 
Joseph McBride (Committee & Governance Officer) 
 
Also Present: 
Alistair Sutherland (Deloitte) 

Chris Smith (Unison) 

Tel:  020 7641 2341 

Email: jmcbride@westminster.gov.uk 

Joe McBride 

Committee & Governance Officer 

 

Page 107



  

1. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
1.1 Councillor Suhail Rahuja was replaced by Councillor Adnan Mohammed. Cllr 

Rowley was elected as Chairman in his absence. 
 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
3. MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Minutes of the Superannuation Committee meetings held on 17 

November 2014 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
4. PERFORMANCE AND MANAGEMENT OF THE COUNCIL’S PENSION 

FUND  
 
4.1 Jonathan Hunt (Director of Corporate Finance & Investment) presented a 

report which provided a summary of the Fund’s performance over the three 
month period to 31 December 2014 and stated that Westminster’s Fund was 
complying with statutory requirements. The investment report was prepared 
by Deloitte, the Fund’s investment a
[...]
 board notes the contents of this paper 

 

2.2 That the board approves in principle the training strategy outlined in this report  

 

2.3 That the board specifically approves the initial one day training. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 In order to be effective it is important that Pension Board members have a good 
understanding of the requirements of the pension scheme and the policies that 
surround the City of Westminster Pension Fund.  

 
3.2 They must also be able demonstrate that they have retained and can implement 

the knowledge. 
 
3.3    Specifically there is a legal requirement for Pension Board members to have                    

   knowledge and understanding of the follow areas: 

 

Page 117

Agenda Item 9



 

 The scheme rules e.g. eligibility for the scheme and scheme benefits; 

 All documents recording policies of the City of Westminster Pension Fund; 

 The law relating to pensions. 
 
3.4   It is also good practice for the Board members to have a broader understanding of   

  all Pension Fund matters they may consider to enable them to perform their role   
  effectively. 

 
3.5   A review of the market place has identified a number of potential training providers 

 

3.6  The preferred approach has been submitted by Barnett-Waddingham the detail of      

   the proposal is: 

 

 An initial one day training programme for board members covering 

pension’s legislation and guidance; policies, procedures and working 

arrangements; overriding legislation and interacting statutory 

organisations; investments and funding.  

 

 At a later date to carry out: 

 
(a)  an assessment of individual Pension Board member knowledge, 

understanding and skills assessment. 

 
(b) on-going and subject specific training such as regulatory changes and 

triennial valuations 

 
(c) annual refresher training and updates 

 
(d) member requested training with bespoke and open courses aimed at 

retention of knowledge and development of best practice
[...]
ir next meeting. 

 

3.2 In addition, members of the Board are also provided with the most up to date 

versions of the following documents: 

 

Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts (Appendix 5) 

The Pension Fund Annual Report is required by regulation 57 of the LGPS 

(Administration) Regulations 2013 and gives the Council the opportunity to 

demonstrate the standard of governance and supervision of the fund. It also 

brings together a number of separate reporting strands into one comprehensive 

document that enables both the public and employees to see how the fund is 

managed and how it is performing.  

 

Quarterly Fund Performance Data (Appendices 6 and 7) 

One of the functions of the Pension Fund Committee is to monitor performance of 

the Pension Fund.  The Investment report (Appendix 6) and the Funding Update 

Report (Appendix 7) presents a summary of the Fund’s performance and 

estimated funding level to 31 March 2015 and have been reviewed by the 

Pension Fund Committee. 

 

Risk Register (Appendix 8) 

It is best practice for Pension Funds to maintain a risk register to ensure that the 

risks the Fund faces are properly understood and where appropriate action is 

taken to mitigate them. The risk register was reported to the Pension Fund 

Page 124



Committee at their last meeting and will form part of their quarterly reporting 

cycle. 

 

 
 

 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the 

Background Papers  please contact:   

Nikki Parsons 

Pension Fund Officer 

Email: nparsons@westminster.gov.uk 

Telephone: 020 8641 6925 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS:   

 

None 

 

  

Page 125

mailto:nparsons@westminster.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1: 

 

Governance and Compliance Statement 

 

  

Page 126



APPENDIX 2: 

 

Statement of Investment Principles 

 

  

Page 127



APPENDIX 3: 

 

Funding Strategy Statement 

 

  

Page 128



APPENDIX 4: 

 

Communication Policy 

 

  

Page 129



APPENDIX 5: 

 



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Pension Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Pension Board Committee held on Monday 27th July, 
2015, Room 5 - 17th Floor, City Hall. 
 
Members Present: Councillor Peter Cuthbertson (Chairman), Dr Norman Perry (Vice 
Chairman and Scheme Member Representative), Marie Holmes (Employer 
Representative), Susan Manning (Scheme Member Representative) and Christopher 
Smith (Scheme Member Representative) 
 
 
Apology for Absence: Councillor Adnan Mohammed 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 Members noted that Marie Holmes had been appointed as the remaining 

Employer Representative on the Board since the agenda had been published. 
 
2 INTRODUCTIONS OF BOARD MEMBERS 
 
2.1 Members and attending officers each gave a brief introduction to the Board. 
 
3 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR FOR THE 2015/16 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Peter Cuthbertson and Dr Norman Perry be appointed as 
Chairman and Vice Chairman respectively for the 2015/2016 municipal year. 

 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
4.1 No declarations of interest were made. The Board noted the report regarding 

the Conflicts of Interest Policy and that any declarations of interest would be 
recorded in the Pension Board minutes. 

 
5 BACKGROUND AND ROLE OF PENSION BOARD 
 
5.1 David Hodgkinson (Assistant City Treasurer) introduced the report and advised 



 
2 

 

that it was a new statutory requirement for local authorities to have Pension 
Boards. The Board’s main functions included acting as a scrutiny body to the 
Pension Fund Committee, including reviewing the work of the Committee, the 
administering of the Pension Scheme and to ensure that regulations were 
being complied with.  David Hodgkinson advised that training would be 
provided to help the Board have a greater insight into the Pension Fund and he 
asked Members to consider what they wanted from the training, what type of 
scrutiny should the Board undertake and whether Members wished to attend 
Pension Fund Committee meetings. 

 
5.2 During Members’ discussions, clarification was sought as to whether the 

Board’s primary role was to undertake scrutiny of decisions made in respect of 
the Fund and whether the Chair of the Pension Fund Committee would attend 
Pension Board meetings. A Member emphasised the importance of training, 
particularly as Members had legal obligations to adhere to. He suggested that 
scrutinising the way the Pension Fund Committee challenged the decisions 
made by investment managers would be an appropriate function for the Board, 
as well as how investment managers were chosen and how often they were 
rotated.  He added that reviewing the Fund’s performance and ensuring robust 
measures were in place were also important roles for the Board to play.  

 
5.3 Members suggested benchmarking of performance of Fund Managers and the 

costs and fees involved should be looked at. It was suggested that the Board 
should receive the same reports that the Pension Fund Committee received. It 
was also suggested that the Board receive the same training as Pension Fund 
Committee members, although it was remarked that there should not be undue 
replication as the Board’s role differed from that of the Committee.  A Member 
suggested that a comparison of the effectiveness and costs between when the 
HR aspect was operated under LPFA and the new contract under Surrey 
County Council be undertaken. 

 
5.4 In reply to the issues raised, David Hodgkinson referred to the role of the 

Board as set out in the report that emphasised its functions in securing 
compliance with the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) governance 
regulations and other relevant legislation concerning governance and 
administration of the LPGS.  The Board also played a role in securing 
compliance with any requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator and in 
ensuring effective and efficient governance and administration of the Scheme.  
David Hodgkinson added that the role of the Board was to review, assist and 
monitor the administration of the Scheme, which was distinct from the Pension 
Fund Committee’s role in making operational and investment decisions 
concerning the Fund. 

 
5.5 Nikki Parsons (Pension Fund Officer) added that the Board could consider the 

decisions made by the Pension Fund Committee and Board Members could 
also attend Pension Fund Committee meetings as observers. The Board heard 
that the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee was not intending to attend 
Pension Board meetings, however he had suggested a meeting with the 
Chairman of the Pension Board. Nikki Parsons advised that the training would 
be tailored to help Members understand the role of the Pension Board and in 
helping its review and monitoring functions.  



 
3 

 

 
5.6 Trevor Webster (Senior HR Manager) stated that the HR aspect of the Fund 

had been outsourced to Surrey County Council.  He advised that information 
from Surrey County Council could be provided to Members, however he 
suggested that a programme detailing what information the Board wanted was 
sent well in advance to Surrey County Council in order to ensure there was 
sufficient time to compile the information. The Board noted that BT, who had a 
working relationship with Surrey County Council, were responsible for the 
payroll function.  

 
5.7 The Board agreed to a Member’s suggestion that it should receive the same 

reports and at the same time that the Pension Fund Committee received.  
Members then discussed the frequency of meetings for the Board. The specific 
dates would be agreed later in the year as the Board formulated an idea as to 
when would be appropriate. It was agreed that the Pension Board meet on a 
quarterly basis, reflecting the same frequency that the Pension Fund 
Committee met.  The Board noted the Terms of Reference and discussed the 
possibility of nominating substitute Members. Christopher Smith (Scheme 
Member Representative) advised that he wished to nominate a substitute from 
Unison, Jim Howard, who had received substantial training and had attended 
Pension Fund Committee meetings. He added that it was important that 
substitutes attended the same training that Members received. Susan Manning 
(Scheme Member Representative) advised that there was no-one in her 
organisation sufficiently acquainted with the Pension Fund to be nominated as 
a substitute. She enquired if a written submission would be accepted in the 
case of absence from the meeting and the Chairman indicated that this would 
be acceptable. It was noted that Dr Norman Perry (Scheme Member 
Representative and Marie Holmes (Employer Representative) would not be 
able to nominate a substitute. 

 
6 PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
6.1 Nikki Parsons introduced the item which included details of the present 

Pension Fund Committee membership, the agenda and minutes from a recent 
meeting and future dates of the Committee. She advised that a meeting 
between the Chairmen of the Pension Fund Committee and the Pension 
Board would be arranged.  

 
6.2 During discussion, a Member sought clarification on whether Pension Board 

Members could also attend the confidential part of the meeting. It was noted 
that the Pension Fund Committee would be expected to receive the same 
confidential reports that the Pension Fund Committee received and so 
Members would also be able to attend the confidential part of the meeting. 
Members also heard that although Pension Fund Committee Members would 
be invited to the same training as Board Members, not all necessarily needed 
to attend as they were already sufficiently experienced and received the 
relevant training previously. A Member stated that errors in process in terms 
of administering the scheme should be brought to the attention of the Board. 
Another Member suggested that some of the benchmarks given to Surrey 
County Council seemed generous and that there was room for some of these 
to be tightened up.  



 
4 

 

 
7 CODE OF CONDUCT POLICY 
 
7.1 The Board had before them the Code of Conduct Policy for noting. During 

discussion, a Member sought clarification over whether Board Members had 
responsibility as scheme member representatives or employer 
representatives only, or responsibility to oversee the Pension Fund as a 
whole. She also sought assurances that Members were adequately insured in 
terms of the decisions they were making as Board Members. 

 

7.2 In reply, David Hodgkinson stated that he would check to ensure adequate 
insurance was in place for Board Members. He advised that Board Members 
had responsibility to oversee the Pension Fund as a whole and in 
acknowledging that the Code of Conduct Policy did not set out this point 
clearly, he advised that the Policy would be re-worded to accurately reflect 
this. 

 
8 KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS POLICY 
 
8.1 Trevor Webster presented the report on the Pension Board Training Strategy 

and referred to the recommendations that the Board approve in principle the 
training strategy set out in the report and approve the initial one day training. 
The one day training would cover a number of key issues regarding 
legislation, policy and process. It was then intended that there be further 
training on specific issues and on-going development on later dates.  

 
8.2 Annemarie Allen from the proposed training provider for the initial training day, 

Barnett Waddingham, was invited to address the Board. Annemarie Allen 
advised that the purpose of the initial training day was to ensure Members 
were comfortable in their role and to provide guidance and explain the 
relevant legislation involved. She welcomed suggestions on what Members 
were expecting from the training provider and what did they want to take from 
the session.  

 
8.3 During discussion by Members, it was suggested that a ‘bible of relevant 

regulations’ would be useful. It was requested that a set of relevant 
documents be made available to Members to take away from the initial day 
session and to have access to a shared electronic platform providing relevant 
information. A Member enquired whether providing a personal development 
plan would help prove that Members were in compliance with their role. 
Clarification was sought on the source of funding for the training and what 
was the cost of the initial one day training. A Member asked if holding a tri-
borough training session had been considered. It was also enquired how the 
training would be structured.  

 
8.4 In reply to the issues raised, Trevor Webster advised that a flexible approach 

to training would be taken and e-learning would be available. He 
acknowledged that providing a personal development plan would be useful 
and would be considered further. Members noted that the training was offered 
on a day rate basis of £1,200, regardless of the number of people attending 
the training. Trevor Webster added that tri-borough training sessions could be 



 
5 

 

considered in the future, however it was felt that it was important that the 
initial training be established. 

 
8.5 Nikki Parsons added that tri-borough training had been initially considered, 

however it was felt that the Council was at a more advanced stage than the 
other tri-borough councils, so at this stage training would be arranged 
independently. She confirmed that the training would be funded from the 
Pension Fund, which was separate from the Council. 

 
8.6 Annemarie Allen emphasised the importance of retention of knowledge from 

the training and in providing various ways of accessing information. She 
welcomed suggestions from Members on how the initial training day could be 
structured. She acknowledged that an individual development plan would be 
beneficial with progress tracked against its objectives and some form of self-
assessment may also be useful. Annemarie Allen commented that any future 
tri-borough training would provide an opportunity to share Best Practice.  

 
8.7 David Hodgkinson advised that he had attended the Royal Borough of 

Kensington and Chelsea’s Pension Board which had expressed an appetite 
for networking with other tri-borough partners. 

 
8.8 At this point, Annemarie Allen left the room whilst Members considered the 

training proposals. The Board agreed the initial one day training and the other 
two recommendations. The Board also agreed that the initial one day training 
take place on Thursday, 27 August 2015. It was noted that Trevor Webster 
would liaise with the Chairman and Annemarie Allen to discuss and agree a 
training programme for the initial one day training. 

 
8.9 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the contents of the paper be noted. 
 

2. That the training strategy as outlined in the report be agreed in 
principle. 

 
3. That the initial one day training be approved. 

 
9 KEY DOCUMENTS 
 
9.1 Nikki Parsons drew Members’ attention to the various key documents. She 

advised that the Governance and Compliance Statement and the 
Communication Policy Statement were under review and an updated version 
would be presented at the next Pension Fund Committee for approval.  The 
Board noted that the Statement of Investment Principles had been updated in 
March 2015. Nikki Parsons advised that Deloitte were the appointed 
investment advisers in respect of the Quarterly Fund Performance Data, 
whilst the Risk Register had been approved by the Pension Fund Committee 
at the 25 March 2015 meeting. Nikki Parsons advised that the Risk Register 
was reported on a quarterly basis to the Pension Fund Committee. A scoring 
matrix was available on the electronic version and it was agreed that this be 
provided at the next Pension Board meeting. 



 
6 

 

 
9.2 David Hodgkinson advised that the Pension Fund Annual Accounts for 

2014/2015 had been closed in the fastest time in the last 70 years. 
 
10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
10.1 The Board agreed that the next meeting would take place on Monday, 19 

October 2015. 
 
11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
11.1 Trevor Webster invited Members to the Pension Fund Annual General Meeting 

scheduled to take place on 21 September 2015. It was agreed that details of 
the meeting would be circulated to Members who could not attend.  It was also 
agreed that there be discussion on the process for determining future Pension 
Board agendas after the initial one day training on 27 August 2015. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


